

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 169 of 2023

Date of order: 18.02.2026

Jaichand Kumar Gope

Vs

The Union of India & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. R. Jha, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. R. Fancon, Adv

In course of hearing, it was pointed out to this Court that an additional affidavit was filed on behalf of the petitioner dated 21. 11. 2024 to bring on record the notification issued by the respondents. The notification being the offence report which was annexed as Annexure (1) to the said additional affidavit.

On perusal of the said offence report (Annexure R) (1) it is noticed that the remarks made there on are written in the Hindi language (Roman script).

For the convenient of this Court, the learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the respondent may be directed to file the translated version of the said documents (offence report) in English.

Ms. R. Fancon, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the learned DSGI has submitted that some time may be allowed for the english version to be filed by way of an affidavit. On the prayer made, let the said english version be filed within the next date fixed.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
18.02.2026
“Khraw”